
BOARD AGENDA ITEM FOR June 11, 2024

COMMITTEE: Board of Education

MEETING TYPE: BUSINESS SERVICES CONSENT ITEMS

SECTION TYPE: BUSINESS SERVICES CONSENT ITEMS

ITEM TYPE: Consent Item

DEPARTMENT: Business Services

ACTION ITEM

Approve Amendment No. 1 to an existing agreement with the Redlands Boys and Girls Club, 
originally Board Approved on June 13, 2023, to provide comprehensive management and 
supervision services for Redlands Unified School District to extend the contract date from July 
1, 2024 through June 30, 2026, at a cost not to exceed $1,1000,000.00, funded by After 
School Learning Funds (Appendix Item). 

AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION

Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Redlands-Riverside is currently contracted by the District, 
providing before-school, after-school, and camp programs for youth where they provide 
resources and necessities to our youth. In conjunction with Redlands Unified School District. 
We would like to continue our partnership with the Boys & Girls Club to continue to prepare 
future problem-solvers, innovators and leaders. 

ATTACHMENTS


